ST (IS ) 1 DM, ZINATION

Office of the Commissioner (Appeal), ng'f,,.vg- Q‘{

A f
* . Gr 3 S E aTEn
Forg Shreadt, s sngerarey, sgAarErg sl MARKET

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
AR Kaw, UFET AT, HFEETI1EY HEASTAIG 3¢oo8y,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
B 07926305065- Tertha®07926305136

Rrecd ers 0. g (DIN:20210664SW000000EC21)

T

wige W@ - Fite No : GAPPL/COM/STR//408/2020 /!6;1 T ”?55
arfrer amder wem Order-In-Appeal Nos, AHM-EXCUS-003-APP- 8/2021-22

f2sts Date : 29-04-2021 wrdt v @0 arfi Date of Issue 09-06-2021

A FFAY FAR omgae (i) gra ok

Passed by Shri. Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No 20/D/GNR/KP/2020-21 dated 22.07.2020 issued by

Assidtant Commissioner, Div-Gandhinagar, Central Tax, Gandhinagar.

191

afrerrat @1 wd war Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent

M/s Industrial Extension Bureau, Block No.18, 2" Floor, Udhyog Bhavan, Sector-11,
Gandhinagar-382010.

P afir w adie aTET A AN T BYE R A A 3 MW B ufy zenfefy A wonw My werm SREE W

ardiel [ G AEET N N Hae 2

file

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal issued under the Central Excise Act 1944 may
appeal or revision application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority

in the following way :

AR B ARSI IS

Revision application to Government of India :

(1)

S FoarE Pow A, 1994 &) TR AT Y Q@Y MY AHSA B aN d YA R B SU-HRI G YR WD

@ st gedieror sndge anfie Wi, e wReR, e dEem, aora fae, el #ire, ias Do s, wae anl, a8 Rl

-1

{0

odot @1 B IR ARG |

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Gowt. of India, Revision Application Unit

Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
DelHi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
provjso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i)

aft W @ wf @ A 4 e 0l B wmr W fRD e W s R ¥ o W s @ g

SR # A A G gy A # ar AR AverR w1 aveR # AR 7w @ BREr A @ e e A @) A @ e @
2| g2 B

(ii)

i~ i [ ’
t e >‘r- e
i CRA
ara st \
£ 5
) -
S }:
v !

-

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to

anolher factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
war

house or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of
bxcisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or
outside India.

[eF T YA By R e @ aer (ara ar e @) Prata e e 8

3,

o
PO
w Tu




(24} CAFEIe Al T g ar waer A ARG e ey we b RN T Budin geds dved Hiel U9 Gl Yeds o

[dae & K &

I & aree el s o wder A fAalfae &) -

(b) In cagle of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of

on ex

Cisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country

or terrftory outside India.

) A% 2efp @i Hquard by e Wik o amge (uler ai yeen b et fea war e 5

{c) in cas

E of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty

Al ured @) YIgA eds b YN B TGl s Bl dia ST g & A Gh g Wl g s e Frep) o

yeifda

sigan, andte d gre aif at wer gvoan dale A faed afan i) 1ges i aog R Bryed e

(@) Credit| of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under

the p
Com
Act, 1

ovisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
issioner {Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.108 of the Finance (No 2)
HO8.

(1) By feared e (@dien) Pasmadl, 2001 @ Fan g @ sta ARl uus wed ge s 0ar wdul v ulia snde
ufd andm AR R 9 @y & New e -andn v e snde B alddl & o afadg spaee fear e

CHEN
&1 ufd

The a
of Ce

A Wy w5 oot e m o i 3 g A PeiRa @ waalt & ddga @ oaren e 6 e
ait &0 anfay | -

bove application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified unaer Rule 9
ntrai Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months frem the date on which the order

sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each
of thel ©IC and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidemcing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA 1944, under

Major

(2) i+

Head of Account.

BACH b AR GIET Uedtl Vel U ofted UE d1 SR il Gl wUd 200, W IR 6T iy 3 il

A YR U @ W ST #1000,/ @t BRI Bl wiy )

The ré¢vision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved

1s Ruq
Lac.

Wi e, a0
Appeal to Cu
n  wEE

Unde

(b Gaiif

SIS

lees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount invelved is more than Rupees One

 eniad gEs yd daree andlel 2nafded @l s,
Etom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal

Siagdr sl 2017 @) Wi 112 B s

o

Section 112 of CGST act 2017 an appeal lies to -

Ryt gf¥ede 2 (1) @ 0 v St & aterlar ) amled, sidlodl @ e Bl geh, deqia
[ gfesh U Adisy ANAA afDioon (eee) A ufdan sl dildwn arsiddn q 2" grem,

a‘gﬂ'l’(-fr HaeT 38vE U HgHGEE 3680004

(a) To th
20|

E west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
or Bahumali Bhawan Asarwa Girdhar Nagar. Ahmedabad @ 380004 in case of appeals

otherthan as mentioned In para-2(i) {a) above.

The gppeal to the Appetlate Tribunal shall be filed In quadruplicate in form EA-3 as prescribed
undel Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal} Rules 2001 and shall be accompanied against (one
whicH at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5000/- and Rs.10 0C0/- where
amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 5C Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any

nomi
the p

ate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
hce where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.




& .

(3) |l g suden faig fet el bl WAL SIS U0k e aliqn de [ U s e
@ @ frar G iRy gu dea d dd gu Al e (et ud) wrd O dat @ e aenfgin anhid)
SNAFADRUL bl Yeh ANl Al Besilal Uiy b Ve anda-1 Sha uli i
In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O | O. should be paid in
the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or
the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filied to avoid scriptoria work if
excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs. 100/- for each.

(4) | =nwiera gew aidien 1970 den Galfid &) sl 1 b atda BRI aERIN G sidaet
e el AeaRUR vl wifiverd @ aider 18 ude @ b Ul G ess0 R @l didy oo
fewre o gl aifgy

One copy of application or O.1O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment

authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs 6 50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-1 item of the
court fee Act, 1975 as amended

() | w1 aitv @l sisnedl enl s e dieh frenil ol @il ) s anes o B ondr & it i g,
el I Yo Ud Fdlay aifielta el @atfafy Der 19a2 11 R &)

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matier contended in the
. Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(38) | i g, &5 Gourad e ’\"c'i '\'*{'c'ms\z ANella araifiow ((Re) & ufd alden & i 0

AN AT (Do) U @ feated bl oo R E i Y [ R TN IS AT I Ao E
iy e & | I(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act. 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the F:nance Act.
1994)
(39)
ST 3EME QT 3T e b ey o /D i e

(i (Seerfon P 0y By et e o
(II) ff‘: 2EY T ” W c ;_i‘*;;:‘;"i' il ?u-ti-f?;
s i e e g o
wE A Far Wi e T B O B A G I | IR ER

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT 10% ot the Duty & Penalty conflrmed by the
Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-deposit amount
. shall not exceed Rs 10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory condltron for
filing appeal before CESTAT {Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act 1944, Seclion 83
& Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1894)

Under Centrat Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded” shall include:

(Ixxiii) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(Ixxiv) amount of erroneous Cenvat Cradit taken:
(Ixxv) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

swiﬂfmqrﬁqﬁrmwﬁmmaqwa%aﬁsﬁamajwmmmag‘ra‘r:rﬁ%trma;w
& 104 g W AW SET Fad g RaRd g a7 avz ¥ 10% seTdw 9T Y S wwd ¥

B6(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of
the dyty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in
disputp.”

{. Any person aggrieved by an Order-In-Appeal issued under the Centrat Goods and Services
Tax Aft 2017/ntegrated Goods and Services Tax Act.2017/ Goods and Services Tax(Compensation to
states) Act. 2017 may file an appeal before the appeilate tribuna!l whenever it is constituted within three
L from the president or the state president enter office. .




GAPPL/COM/STP/404/2020
(V2(ST}35/GNR/2020-21)

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s. Industrial Extension Bureau, Block No.18, 2™ Floor, Udyog Bhavan,
Sectof-11, Gandhinagar-382010 (hereinafter referred as ‘appeliant’) has filed the present
appeal against Order-in-Original No. 20/D/GNR/KP/2020-21 dated 22.07.2020
(hereihafter referred as ‘impugned order’) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central
GST | & Central Excise, Gandhinagar Division,‘ Gandhinagar Commissionerate
(hereihafter referred as ‘adjudicating authority’) .

2(1). The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellant was holding Service
Tax Registration No.AAATI0635DSTO01 for providing the Convention Service,
Busingss Management Service, Business Consultancy Service, Information Service,

Busingss Support Service and Business Exhibition Service.

2(ii). The audit of financial records of the appellant, for the period April-2016 to

June-2017, was undertaken by the Department. During the course of audit, it was noticed

e appellant, in their ST-3 Return for the period April-2017 to June-2017, under
t Credit Taken and Utilized” head, had shown the amount Rs.14,45,546/- as

Closing Balance of cenvat credit was showing the amount more by Rs.17,59,069/-, than
the agtual amount which should have been available. Moreover, the appellant carried
forwald this excess cenvat credit balance under CGST regime by filing TRAN-1. This
lead

appellant as utilized for payment of service tax in the cenvat credit details against their

e audit team to believe that the said amount, which had been shown by the

service tax liability, had actually not reduced their liability as the closing balance of
cenval credit for the month of June-2017 was consisting/including the said amount of

Rs.17]59,069/-. Hence, it has resulted in non-payment of service tax.

2(iii). )' The Final Audit Report No.ST-1129/2019-20 dated 28.01.2020 was issued
by the¢ Assistant Commissioner of CGST Audit, Cir-VIII, Ahmedabad in this respect.
Subseqquently, based on this Final Audit Report, a Show Cause Notice (hereinafter
referred as ‘SCN’) dated 14.02.2020, was issued by the "Assistant Commissioner

e <
B ‘\,~'F-\/

-‘:-’aq

U

(/M
Ty
LY




GAPPL/COM/STP/404/2020
{V2(ST}35/GNR/2020-21)

(Circle-VIII) of CGST Audit Comm’rate, Ahmedabad to the appellant, proposing
recovery of Rs.17,59,069/- alongwith interest under Section 73(1) and Section 75 of the
Finance Act, 1994 respectively. Penalty under Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994

was also proposed to be imposed upon the appellant.

2(iv). The adjudicating authority, vide the impugned order, confirmed the
recovery of service tax of Rs.17,59,069/- alongwith interest and penalty, as proposed

under the SCN.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant has filed the
present appeal on the following grounds :
(i) that they have availed cenvat credit of input service of Rs.31,67.294/- in June-2017
and actually eligible for cenvat credit of the said amount for Junc-2017.
(ii) that since cenvat credit availed is Rs.31,67,294/- and  cenvat utilized is

Rs.17,59,069/-, the closing balance of cenvat credit would be Rs.1,18,74,757/-,
whereas the closing balance of cenvat credit in ST-3 Return for June-2017 is shown
as Rs.1,1912,078/-; that the difference in closing balance of cenvat credit comes fo
Rs.37,321/- orly, which has already been paid by them;

(iii) that departmental audit is not authorized by law and audit can be conducted by a
Chartered Accountant or Cost Accountant in terms of Section 144 & 14AA of Central
Excise Act, 1944; that they rely on the Delhi High Court decision on Mega Cabs Pvt.
Ltd. reported at 2016-TIOL-1061-HC-DEL-ST; that they also rely upon some other
case laws in the matier;

(iv} that ST-3 return for the period April-2017 to June-2017 was filed on 14.08.2017 and
SCN has been issued on 14.02.2020 and as such time barred;

(v} that no suppression of facts is involved in their matter and they have shown these
details in their books of accounts and also made submission to the department in
January-2018 and in April-2018 and thus no intention to evade service tax;

(vi} that levy of service tax was through Chapter-V of the Finance Act, 1994 and by virtue
of Section 173 of the CGST Act, 2017, Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 has been
omitted and Section 174(2) of the CGST Act, 2017 refers to repeal of the various Act
and amendment of Finance Act, 1994;

{vii) that repeal and saving provisions do not permit issue of notice by one authority and
adjudication by another authority,

(vili) that they are not required to pay penalty under Section 78(1) of the Finance Act,
1994 as they were eligible for cenvat credit of Rs.31,67,294/-, bul due to
typographical error cenval taken was shown as Rs.14,45,546/- and there was no
malafide intention to avail excess credit by suppression of fact; thus provisions of
Section 78(1) is not applicablen

(ix) that they being a Gujarat Government Undertaking, there is no intention lo evade
tax;
4(i). Personal hearing in the matter was held on 19.01.2021 in virtual mode.

Shri Bishan R. Shah, Chartered Accountant, attended the hearing for the appellant. He

reiterated the submissions made in appeal memorandum.

4(ii). The appellant submitted additional submission on 19.01.2021 alongwith the

list of invoices showing cenvat credit amounting Rs.31,67,294/-. A list of invoices




GAPPL/COM/STP/404/2020
(V2(ST}35/GNR/2020-21)

showinf cenvat credit amounting Rs.31,90,547/- (without Cess) and Rs.34,17,781 {with

~ Cess) alongwith photocopies of invoices etc. was again sent on 27.01.2021. Further, few
photocppies of invoices were sent on 09.02.2021. In the additional submission, they
submitfed that they pointed out the said technical mistake to the authority on 24.04.2018
but thely were advised to claim their actual creglit in TRAN-1. They have taken cenvat
credit pased on the ST-3 Return as per Section 140(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 in
TRAN}1, instead of as per books of accounts. They have paid back the differential excess
credit ¢f Rs.37,322/- (Rs.1,19,12,078 — Rs.1,18,74,757). |

5(i). [ have carefully gone through the facts of the cases, the records/documents
availatfle in the matter and the submissions made by the appellant in the appeal
memotandum as well as at the time of personal hearing and under the additional
submission. The issue to be decided in this case is whether the impugned order passed
by the|adjudicating authority ordering for recovery of Rs.17,59,069/- as service tax is

correct and legal or not.

5(i). -. It is observed that by showing R%.17,59,069/- as ‘utilized for payment of
servicd tax’, in ST-3 Return pertaining to the month of June-2017, the appellant has
already accepted their service tax liability to the tune of Rs.17,59,069/-. However, the
said ahount was found to be not deducted from the cenvat credit account as is revealed
from the closing balance of cenvat credit of the appellant, which reflected sum of opening
balanck of cenvat credit and the amount of credit availed during the period without
deductiion of the amount of credit, shown to have utilized for payment of tax. In view of
above] the amount of Rs.17,59,069/- was not paid by the appellant towards their service
tax liapility for the month of June-2017. This amount not paid, was a part of their self-

assessed service tax liability and hence is a confirmed tax dues.

5(iii). The appellant, before the audit team, submitted that the cenvat availment of
Rs.31,67,294/- was wrongly stated as Rs44,45,546/-. 1 find that the appellant
themsklves have filled/shown the details of cenvat credit in their ST3 return pertaining to

the pefiod April-2017 to June-2017.  There was no bar upon them from taking/availing

cenvat credit amounting Rs.31,67,294/- instead of Rs.14.45,546/- and showing it in their

ST-3 keturn, if thev were having the invoices at the relevant point of time and were

eligible for availment of the said cenvat credit as per the provisions of law in this respect.

Howeper, they did not do so and remained silent and careless for the availment of correct

cenval credit. It is also submitted by the appellant before the audit team that they tried to




GAPPL/COM/STP/404/2020
(V2{ST)35/GNR/2020-21)

gorrect the data by revising form ST-3 but same was not allowed, due to which they
¢ould not correct the ST-3 return. This statement of the appellant itself proves that during
the course of audit, they were well aware that the ST-3 return for the period April-2017 to
June-2017 was not reflecting the correct data pertaining to cenvat credit. Even though,
they never come forward by their own before the authority with the correct figures at any
fime before the commencement of departmental audit (Audit dates were 30.07.2019,
22.08.2019, 13.09.2019 and 02.12.2019). Even if it is presumed that a correspondence
was made by the Department in this respect, (as claimed by the appellant that a
sommunication was made by the Department in this respect towards which they replied
Vide their letter dated 24.04.2018), it is evident from their own statement that they
temained silent even till such correspondence made by the Department. The appellant
themselves have filled in the data pertaining to cenvat credit for the month June-2017
thowing Opening Balance of Cenvat Credit as Rs.1,04,66,532, Cenvat Credit availed as
Rs.14,45,546/-, and Cenvat Credit utilized as Rs.17,59,069/-. Therefore, it is not
hcoeptable that they could not ascertain that the Closing Balance of Cenvat Credit for the
month June-2017 should have been Rs.1.01,53,009/- instead of Rs.1,19,12,078/- and
Closing Balance of Cenvat Credit is exceeding by Rs.17,59,069/-. Since Rs.17,59,069/-
was an admitted liability of service tax for the month of June-2017, which was found to
be not paid as the Closing Balance of Cenvat Credit was exceeding with the same
hmount, the adjudicating authority was correct in ordering the recovery of the said

hmount alongwith interest. Thus, the impugned order in this respect is upheld.

B(iv). Though fully aware that the wrong data pertaining to cenvat credit is
reflecting in their ST-3 return for the month of June-2017, the appellant never came
forward at their own, disclosing the correct data in this respect. They remained silent till
it was pointed out by the audit team. The appellant has submitted a photocopy of letter
dated 24.04.2018 addressed to the Asstt. Commissioner of CGST Division, Gandhinagar
hnd tried to contend that they have informed about the discrepancy to the authority.
However, it is not forthcoming from the face of the letter that the said letter was ever
submitted/delivered to the authority as it is not having any receipt stamp/
acknowledgement of the authority’s office. The appellant also failed to provide any
proof regarding the delivery of the said letter to the authority’s office. The appellant
further failed to provide the letter/mail of the authority/authority’s office, as referred by

lthem in the said letter. In view of above, the said letter can not be considered.




GAPPL/COM/STP/404/2020
{v2({ST)35/GNR/2020-21}

5(v). | It is also the contention of the apprellant that the details were in their books
of accqunts and hence there is no suppression. This statement of the appellant is enough
to prove that though they were well aware that there was difference between the figures
reflected under ST-3 return and the figure reflected in their books of accounts, then also
they rgmained silent till the departmental audit took place. They did not come forward at
their opvn to approach the proper authority with correct facts & figures. Even when they
could not file the revised ST-3 Return and TRAN-1, they did not approach the
authorjty/Department with the facts that there was mistake in their ST-3 return pertaining
to thel month of June-2017 and they are not able to file the revised ST-3 return or
TRAN-1. Even if it is presumed that the correct figures were shown by them in their
books [of account, how the Department could have come to know that the figures shown
by thgm under ST-3 returns were different from what is reflected in their books of
accouft. The reliance is placed on the case law of M/s. Kopran Ltd. reported at
2011(23)STR 627(Tri-Mumbai) in this respect. The Department can not be expected to
call fgr the financial records of each and every Assessee, who file the Returns, that too
when [the Assessee is working under self-assessment regime where a trust has been
placed upon every Assessee, to fill the correct figures in the Return and pay the tax/duty
accordingly. Thus, it was on part of the appellant to provide/submit the correct figures in
the Return and pay the tax/duty accordingly which they failed to do so. They even did
not cgme forward at their own to disclose that the ST-3 return, pertaining to the month of
June-2017, is having some discrepancy regarding cenvat credit, though they were aware

about|the correct facts and situation. The suppression in this case is therefore proved.

They also remained totally careless towards the liability of service tax
amo+ting Rs.17,59,069/- for the month of June-2017, to be discharged by them, as the
same WE;S shown by them as ‘cenvat credit utilized for payment of service tax’ which had
not affected the closing balance of cenvat credit and the closing balance was exceeded by
Rs.17,59,069/-. Therefore the penalty in this respect has been rightly imposed by the

appellant authority in the impugned order and same is upheld.

5(vi) It is also pertinent to mention that the adjudicating authority in its para-16
and para-17 under the impugned order has mentioned that she has considered the
appellant’s claim of availment of cenvat credit to the tune of Rs.31,67,294/- and given
findipgs that there were several invoices pertaining to earlier period and no evidence has

been| brought on record by the appellant before her to establish that the cenvat credit

pertting to earlier period has not been taken earlier and thus accepted the cenvat credit
ent for Rs.14,45,546/- only as shown by them in the said ST-3 Return. If the

aval




GAPPL/COM/STP/404/2020
(V2(ST)35/GNR/2020-21}

appellant wish to avail the cenvat credit, it lies on the appellant to prove that the same has
not been taken earlier and the credit has been taken within the time-limit specified in the
[law. Since the appellant failed to prove this, the adjudicating authority rejected the claim
of the appeliant for cenvat credit availment of Rs.31,67,294/- for the month of June-2017
and accepted the cenvat credit availment for Rs.14,45,546/- as shown by the appellant
themselves in their ST-3 return. I did not find any contention of the appellant to rebut the
said findings of the adjudicating authority even at Appellate stage. When the appclla'nt is
availing the cenvat credit late, it is on part of the appellant to prove that the same has not
been availed earlier. The appelilant was having ample time to prove so, however, they
failed. Looking to the discussion here-in-above, I am in agreement with the findings of

the adjudicating authority in the matter and uphold the same.

5(vii). The appellant has claimed that since ST-3 return for the period April-2017
to June-2017 has been filed on 14.08.2017, the SCN issued on 14.02.2020 is time barred.
It is observed in this regard that Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 stipulates that the

notice can be served within Thirty Months and in case of fraud, suppression of facts etc.
notice can be served within Five Years. The photocopy of the said ST-3 return pertaining
to the period April-2017 to June-2017, submitted by them, shows that the said ST-3
return has been filed on 20.09.2017. Thus, the said contention of the appellant is

misleading and has been raised carelessly without verifying their own facts available with
them. Since the ST-3 return has been filed on 20.09.2017 and SCN is served on
14.02.2020, it is well within the normal period of Thirty Months and thus, well within
time and not time-barred. However, though the SCN is issued within time, due to the
existence of suppression of facts in the matter, the adjudicating authority has passed the

impugned order accordingly.

S(viii). As regards the contention of the appellant that departmental audit is ultra
vires, it is observed that they neither objected to the departmental audit, when the
intimation of such commencement of audit was communicated to them nor they objected
over it during the course of audit. It became their contention only when the audit is
concluded with a recovery of service tax with interest and penalty. The decision of Delhi
High Court on Mega Cabs Pvt. Ltd. reported at 2016-TIOL-1061-HC-DEL-ST and
Travelite (India) reported at 2014-TIOL-1304-HC-DEL-ST, upon which reliance has
been placed by them for the same, can not be considered as it is found that there is a Stay
by the Hon’ble Supreme Court upon operation of these decisions. Hence, the contentions

of the appellant are devoid of merit and is rejected.




GAPPL/COM/STP/404/2020
(v2(5T)35/GNR/2020-21)

3(ix). As regards the contention of the appellant regarding the omission and
repeal pf the Finance Act, 1994, the appellant appears to have not fully gone through the
Section* 174(2) of the CGST Act, 2017, which contains the saving provisions of the
Financg Act, 1994 and other Acts referred by the appellant. As regards their contention
that the saving provisions do not permit to issue notice by one authority and adjudication
by andther authority, it is observed that the appellant has raised the said contention in a
generIized manner and has not indicated the specific provisions of law which put
restricfions as contended by them. In absence c;.f indication of specific provisions of law,
the saifl contention can not be considered. However, it is observed that the Section 73(1)
of the Finance Act, 1994 authorizes “Central Excise Officer” to issue notice and “Central
Excisd Officer” means the [Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Excise, Chief
Comnjissioner of Central Excise, Principal Commissioner of Central Excise],
Comnjissioner of Central Excise, Commissioner of Central Excise (Appeals), Additional
Comnjissioner of Central Excise, [Joint Commissioner of Central Excise] [Assistant
Comnpissioner of Central Excise or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise] or any other
officet of the Central Excise Department, or any person (including an officer of the State
Govemnment) invested by the Central Board of Excise and Customs constituted under the
Centra(l Boards of Revenue Act, 1963 (54 of 1963) with any of the powers of a Central
Excis¢ Officer under this Act.] according to Section 2(b) of the Central Excise Act, 1944.
In the|present case, the SCN has been issued by the Assistant Commissioner and has been
adjudicated by the Assistant Commissioner which can definitely be considered to be

“Centyal Excise Officer” as per the provisions of law. Therefore the appellant’s

conteftion in this respect is devoid of merit.

5(x). It is also observed that the appellant did not provide/submit the copies of
any df case laws relied upon by them, though some of which were pertaining to some

other|law and thus, do not deserve consideration.

5(xi). It is further observed that the appellant has claimed that the amount of
Rs.379,322/- has been paid by them (as discussed in para-4(ii) here-in-above). A challan
bearipg CIN No. CORP20012400592709 (showing deposit date as 29.01.2020 and total
amount as Rs.37,322/-) has been submitted by the appellant in this respect. [t is pertinent

to mgntion that an amount paid by any Assessee through challan is reflected in the credit

side pf their Cash Ledger. Unless, the amount is reflected as debit in the Cash Ledger,

the shid payment can not be considered to be received at Government’s end. Since, the

appellant is now working under CGST regime, they are aware of how the payment can be




11
GAPPL/COM/STP/404/2020
(V2{ST)35/GNR/2020-21)

made to the Government from Cash Ledger. Appellant neither submitted the DRC-03
nor submitted the copy of Cash Ledger showing the Debit Entry with the said amount i.e.

Rs.37,322/-.  Under the circumstances stated above, the said challan can not be

considered to be the payment of differential amount as claimed by the appellant.

Moreover, the said Challan shows an amount of Rs.18,661/- as CGST, an
amount of Rs.18,661/- as SGST and total amount of Rs.37,322/-. Thus, the amount paid
as CGST can only be considered towards any Central Government Taxes/Duties dues as
Central Government Taxes/Duties have been subsumed in CGST. In view of this, the
claim of the appellant regarding the payment of Rs.37,322/- is also not true.

Over and above, perusal of the said chalian reveal that the said amount has
been deposited on 29.01..2020 i.e. after issuance of FAR (FAR issued on 28.01.2020) in
this respect. Thus, the said amount has also not been paid by the appellant at their own
before the commencement of audit even as per their own calculation, Hence, their

Contentions are liable for rejection.

b. In view of above, the impugned order is upheld and appeal of the appellant

% s
— hileélﬁguma )

Commissioner (Appeals)

s rejected. The appeal of the appellant is disposed of accordingly.

Date : .04.2021.

.
\0 ’6!\\.“. CEw 'r"‘""z i
N

Attested P 3
i ks/ %& % “\
C%;\ T & 3
2alo? ‘
(itendra Dave) *
Superintendent (Appeal)
¢GST, Ahmedabad.
BY R.P.A.D. / SPEED POST TO :
NUs. Industrial Extension Bureau,
Block No.18, 2™ Floor, Udyog Bhavan,
Sector-11, Gandhinagar-382010
opy to :-
The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone.
The Principal Commissioner/Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Gandhinagar Comm’rate.
The Addl./Jt. Commissioner, (Systems), CGST & Cen. Excise, Gandhinagar Comm’rate.
The Dy./Asstt. Commissioner, CGST & Cen. Excise, Gandhinagar Divn, Gandhinagar Comm’rate,
" Guard File.
P.A. File.

O\(/I-hul\)'—*]ﬁ




